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lJI\TI::aoH OP. ALCOHOLIC BE:VEHAGE CCHPJ.1HCJ.J 
1100 H[1ymond Blvd.. Nevnn•k 2, N. J" 

December 2f:3, 1959 

. 'I1irnLE OF COIUEN'rS 

·DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS (Jeffer>son Township) - GAMBLING -
HINDERING INVESTIGA'l1ION - PlUOH HECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
POH 35 DAYS, LESS 5 F10R PLEA, EPFECTIVE DATES T10 BE PIXED 
BY SUBSEQ,UEN'l1 ORDER. 

DISCTPL!NAHY PHOCEEDINCS (Bloomfield) - GAMBLING - LOTTEHY -
CONTRACEPrrIVES - LICENSE SUSPENDED F10H 35 DAYS, LESS 5 POR 
PLEA. 

DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS (Elizabeth) - SALE '11 0 MINOR - EMPLOYING 
MINO.R ON PHEMISES - OBSCENE LANGUAGE - SALE IN VIOLA'l'ION 01? . 
REGULATION NO. 38 - IVIITIGNI1ING CIRCUMS'rANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
PQH 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOE PLli:A. 

PLENAHY WINEHY LICENSE (Nutley) - OBtTEcr11 IONS 1ro ISSUANCE HELD 
TO BE MERITOHIOUS - APPLICATION DENIED • 

ACTIVITY HEPORT FOR NOVEMBEH 1959. 

SE:Izmrn - POr{FErl1UH.~ PHOCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN CLUB - S'l10CK OP 
ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES,, AND 1'1IX11UHES, FUlWISIIINGS AND EQ.UIPIVIEN'l' 
OTIDEHED PORPEI 1I 1ED. 

SEIZUR~E - B10RPE:I'l1URE PHOCl::EDINGS - THANSPOffl1A'rIOi·~ OF ILLICI'r 
. ALCOHOJ~IG B:l:i;VEHAGES ... l\II01l 10H VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES 
OHDERED FORPEI 1l 1ED - LIEN OF' INNOCEN'l' LIENOR ON M01I10H VEHICLE 
HECOGNIZED. 

DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEED::LNGS (Bradley Beach) - L0 1r 1rEHY .... MITIGA'I'ING 
C IRGU1VIS'l1ANC.G!S - LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 POH PLEA .. 

. ADVERrrISING - DISPLAY OJ? CHRISTMAS THEES ON LICENSED PREMISES 
PEHMISSIBLE SUBJEC 1I1 rI'O HES'rf1IC~L1IONS ~ 

10. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS (Hoboken) - SALE NI1 LESS 'ffIAN PHICE 
LI::/rED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PHICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
li1QH )_O DAYS, LESS 5 POH PLEA~ 

New Jersey State Library 
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BULLETIN 1313 Dece!nber 28, 1959 

1. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - HINDEHING INVBSr.L1IGibION -
PRI0.,11 HECORD ... LICENSB SUSPENDED FOH 35 DAYS, LESS 5 POH PLEA, 
EF'PEC11IVE DArl1ES TO BE l~IMD BY SUBSEQUENT ORDERe 

In the Matter of-Disciplinary 
Proceedings against ' 

MINNIE MECKER & E -o HAHHY IvIECKEH 
t/ a LAKE HARTUNG CLUB 

-_ No-rth end of Rooseve 1 t Hoad 
Lake Hartung_, Jefferson Township 
PO Oak Ridge,, N. J 0 

Hol·de.r of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-35, issued by the Township 
Cammi ttee of Jefferson Township'1 -
-----~---~-----~--~~~--~----~~~~-~-~~~~ 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensees, by Minnie Meckev, A _partner* 

CONCLUSI mJS 
AND OHDER 

Edward F. Ambrose,. Esqe, Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DTREC-TOR: 

Defendants have ~leaded guilty to the following charges: 

"l. On August 15 and 16, 1959 1 -you allowed, permitted and 
suffered gambling in and upon your licensed prem:Lses, 
viz.' 'the playing of pool and bowling-machine games for 
stakes of money; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation 

' . :. 1~ 0 • 2 0 • 

n2. On Sunday, August·l6, 1959 between 3:30 aome and 4:20 
A.M., while an Inspector and an Investigator of the 
Division of Alcoholic Bev.erage Control of the Department 
of Law and Public Safety of the State of New Jersey vrnre 
conducting an investigation, inspection and examination 
at-your licensed premises, you failed to facilitate and 
hindered and delayed and caused the hindrance and delay 
of such investigation, inspection an·d examination; in 
violation of H ... S. 33:1 .... 35a.H · 

During the early morn..i..ng hours of August 15, 1959, -an ABC agent 
at the.- licensed premise:3 participated with Harry Meeker (one of the 
licensees) and t-wo patro1 s in a number of games of pool, the losers 
purchasing drinks for the winners.,. 1l 1his agent and a fellovY agent 
·returned to tho premises at about 10:30 p;,m.,( on the same day. Evelyn 
Meeker was tending bar and Minnie Meeker and Ha11 ry Meeker wero present4l 
Harry was_ obser•ved playing p9ol for drinks and then played with a 
male patron for a bet of ;ipl, which he lost ,and paide The agents crune 
back to the premises at about 2 :10 a.,mi) (Sunday, August 16). At this 
time Harry was observed playing a bowling machin-e with three other 
persons for a bet of ~~;1 a e;ame, losers additionally payins for drinks ti 

The agents left a few :minutes before closing time, :_;but kept 
the premises under surveillance. After the closing hour. they noted· 
e. number of motor vehicles remained par>ked adjacent to the premises 
which was ill.rnninated by a small nigl1t-light0 Obseriving through a 
window that two patrons were still: cons"Lm1lng alcoholic bevepages and 
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Harry ahd Evelyn Meeker wer·e also drinking alcoholic beverage.;s:'.~''.'.lthe ·· 
agents t1•ied. the door and fotmd, it l'ocked. 'l1liey knocked on ,;:tb,;.@~?.a~o.or · 
and, getting no response,· wont to another, door and knocked; on.:-ya;-ta.t.- door. 
Minnie Mecke.r c·ame to this door and the· agents· displayed thei'i.1?·"¢re~ · 
dentials through a .window, stated they were ABC agen.tn· and :a-slked ,~o ! · 

.be admitted. Minnie Meeker did not .Pomply but returne-d:·to·the_,:·:;r~-~~~oom. 
Hal"X'Y and Evelyn came to this doo1-- .and Harry was heard t'o telJ· ·:~l:'t~Jyn , . 
not. to open the door •.. However, Har.ry opened theLdoor within' ·#:vlo;:tq~r 
~hreo mi_nutes after the agents first identified .themselves;.; · _Tpe· :ABC 
agents then entered, ~t. :which time. all traces .. of·,the consumpt~o-:tp.:<;~.ff'. · 
alcoholic,, be.verages h~d .. be.en removed.Ct Harry verbally·· admitted-.~lh{«t ·,he 
P.l.aye9-· pool. ap.d. the. b.owling machi:pe,. fo~ .bets 01~ money:. , , ; . 

.. _: r·~ .. 1· .L~ ~ ·,: ·· · - · 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. E.ffecti ve August· ll.-~· 
195?, their license was suspen¢ied .. by: the Il;ocal issuirig"authority for -- : 
five days, for sale to a minor. E.f:t;ec.ti ve-.·April .30j 1957, their lice:nse: 
wa,s suspend~d ~y the local.:i~suing authori_ty for. ten da.ys for an °hours" 
viola-ti on.. . · · . . . . ·. · 

' ' ' ~ ' ' ' 

The licensees have submitted a letter of alleged mitigatf}:ig 
circumstanc~s which. does not di sc:lose any· reaso1Hwhy I should impose 
less than the establi.shed penalty in such case. ,~ip::p_e dissimilar 
violation .which occurred more than five years ago·'.:will not be con­
sidered in 'imposJ:i:ig penalty. .I .. shall susp~nd de,feJidants• .l'.i:cense fori 
fifteen days op. Charge 1 (He Venezia:, Bulletin 127?:, Item 2) and for 
fifteen days Qn Charge 2 (Re Iacouzzi, Bulletin 1295j Item 8), to 
which five. days will be added fo11

• -the previous recor.d for· a dissimilar 
violation within the past five years .(He Lotz, Bulletin 1299, Item$)",, 
making a total suspension of thirty-fl ve days •. 1-i"'fve days will be . 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension o.f thirtY: 
days. 

Investigation disc~oses that defendants' busirtess is now teing 
conducted only in a lim:i:ted way. Thus no effective .penalty can.be 
imposed at this time. 'l1he effective dates of the suspension, there.fore,: 
will be fixed by furthe:r.· o:r~der which will be entered by. me aftt;lr the 
lic.ensed premises shall have fully resumed business for·'.the 1~60 season. ;· · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of October, 1959, 

OHDEPtED that Plemn~y Retail Consumption License, C-35, issued by 
the Township Committee of' Jefferson Township to Minnie Meeker& ·E. 
Harry Meeker, t/a Lake Har~tung Club, for premises at North erid o'f. 
Hoosevelt Road, Lake Hartung, J-e.f.ferson Township, be and the .same is 
hereby suspended for thi:Pty (30) days, the effective dates· to be, 
.fixed by subsequent order.,, as aforesaid,. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS ~ 
DIRECTOR 

. :~ 

. . I 
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. :2. 'DISCIPiiINAHY PHOCIIBDINGS - GAMBLING ... LO~~'l1EHY - CON'l'HAGEP'I1tv1m -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, L}J:SS 5 I~OH PLgA. 

In the Matter of Dlsoipllrtary 
Proceedings ag;ainst. 

GANSER 1.S TAVERN, INC. 
378 Broad Street 
Bloomtie lq, N • J. 

Holder or Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3, issued by the Town 
Council of the '.rown of Bloomfield. 

------------------------~-----~------~--

)' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCIJUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Camarata and Colonna,· Esqs.,. by Willia1n. J. Cama13~ta, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

Da;v!d s. Piltzer, Esq., Appeax•i:q.g for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ha.a pl~aded :E-2E vult :to the ·following cha.rages:. 

"1. On July 31, August 1, 5 and H, 1959, you engaged in 
and allowed, permitted and suffered gambling, viz., 
the making and accepting of horse race be ts., in and 

· upon your licensed premises; in v.iolatiori of Rule 7 
of' State Regul~tion No~ 20~ 

"2. On August 8 1 1959, you .POSs:essed and had, custody of 
tickets and participation rights in a lottery, 
commonly known as the 'Irish Sweepstakes', and 
you allowed, permitted and suffered such tickets 
and participation rights, in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule '6 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

11 3. on· August B, 1959; you, not operating as a bona fide 
pharmacy, possessed prophylactics against venereal disease 
and contraceptives and contraceptive devices in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 9 of-State 
Regulation No. 20. 11 ·. · . 

. Various ABC agents were at defendant's l!censed pre.mises on 
July 31, August 1, · 5 and 8, 1959. On the first date· mentioned, a · 
pa.rt-time bartender answered the phone, took a telephoned horse raco. 
bet, .noted the bet on a slip of paper,. and handed the paper to a 
person since identif'ied as Joseph Van Ness. On their next visit the 
agents noted that there was a general conversation between the patrons 
concerning horse race bets. A patron pl·a.ced what appeared to be a. 
horse race bet with one of the bartenders, who handed the money and 
notation of the bet to Van Ness.· At 'the part-time bartender• s 
sugge~tion, the agent placed a·hdrse race bet with him and he, in 
turn, turned over,the bet anct. money to Van Ness. On their third visit 
the agents again hear•d some of· the patrons discuss horse race bets and ·"' 
on~ ot the agents placed such a bet directly with Van Ness in the 
presence of John Mooney, a bartender employed in. the premises• 

On Aueust 8, 1959, two agents were at the premises and observed 
that Fr~nklin Paxton, the part•time bartender, was behlnd the bar and 
.Van Neas was present. Bqth agents placed horse. race bets directly.( 
wl th Va,n Ness,. using money; ldentifie·d by serial numbers. Other 
agents then entered and all of the agents revealed. ~heir identity 
and recovered the money the agents used to place their bets • 

•• • •• • ··' • ···' ••.•• ~,, .••• --~ .... ~·~···· •.• : ... ~ ... , ......... ~ ... •••• ~ .. "'":( •• •••·• ;.) .:, • • :, ...... . ,. , .. l•J.(·l·:1h ~-.,, ••••• ~=-···.'> ~ ......... ~;·~-·-·"'""" .. :(.;.:,.,. ................. ~,.:_.;,;, .... ..._. ...... ,. ..... ,.. .......... ,.,,, ll"tl• .:~ .• ··~· ' ........ , ... ,., 
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. Th~· agents~ in" the q?Bf.~e ·or· their'. dµ.ty ,.· dtscpvered.· ·_three con~·. 
t1"aceptives .in a -cigar··bo](·oe}i+nd the har·. · A short· time later., John_: 
Mooney entered the premise~: 'a~.ci' eight Irish _Sw_e.epatakes' t/ickets were 
found on_ his person. · , · .: · . 

B,ranklin_ Paxton, in a slgned, sworn statem~nt, .a~}:{nowledged that 
- on August 1-,,- 19:5~ he', accepted fl horse race bet fro·m' o~~; ·9r ·the agents 

and turned the b~_t ove·r to Van~ Ness; that he turne.d ove.r· _to.: Van. Ness; 
-another horse race bet which he· received over the telephone;' that he 
p.el''SQnally pla.ced horse race bets with V~n i~e~s; 'and that he was aware 
that Van Ness- was accepting ho:rse race_ bet.s· in :th~. :premises_ •. " · 

Defendant has no prior adjudic~ted .. re~ord •. It is urged on· its· 
behalf tl;la.t the officers of the cor,.porate :1iqens~~ 0.did not personally - · 
participate 1n··the violatfo11s: ,:but',"tha,t -it- merely involved the 'mis­
conduct of .one Cif its cust_omers .. (thi:s overlooks the ·f.act·that at- ·1e·ast 
two of its: b.arte)riders .. dire·ctly par:tioipat;e-_d ·in. placing bets); that 
M_oont)ywas_ not on duty when the Sweepstakes• tickets"were found in 
his posses_sion; that the contraceptives were on the premises ·:for. a 
long period of: t·ime, and that new stockholder.a have acquired control 
of'~_'the licensed .. premises. None. of· t_h~ ,eircumstances pres·ented ·warrant 
the imposd.tion· of less _than the minimunr penalty for such violations. 

I shall suspend defendan·t' ~ · licerise'.for the mi,nim~ period of' 
twenty-fl ve days on Charges_ l _and 2 inasmuch as :conune-rcialized 
gambling is. involved ~nd partioipatea 1.n .by the,. licenesee·•,s .. employees 
(Re Rosenthal~ Bulletfn 1278, Item 4) and f'o_r _the. minimum:. ·period of' 
ten days on Charge 3 (Re Roignant, Bulletin.i278, Item 1), _malcing a 
total suspension ·of thirty'.""fi ve days._ Five days. will be :remi.t ted 
:f'or the plea· entered herein,. leaving a net. suspension. of' thirty days. 

' ' . ' ' . . ~ - ' 

Accordingly,--it 1$., on this 28th day· of Octob~r .. 1959, -. ;. . . . . . ' 

ORDERED that PlenarY Retail.Consumption License C-3, issued 
by the Town Council of.the Town of Bloomfield to Ganser~s .. Tavern,. 
Inc., :f'or premises 378 Broad Street, Bloomfield, be and the same is 
hereby suspend13d for thirty ( 30 )- days, commer_icing at 2:-00 a.m., 
·Monday,-November.9., 1959_ a,nd, terminating at:2:00 a.m., .Wedne.sday, 
De°iembeI' 9 ~ 1959. · · . . . .. · .. 

I 
i 
I' 

i -._,. 

-l.: ... 

'·· 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

'· 

• ' c • 

• 'I".; ... 

. . ~ 

. '( 

.i 
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3. DISCIPLINAHY P HOCJ2;EDINGS - SALE '.L10 .MI NOH - EMPI.hY'ING iH.NOH ON 
PHEMISES - OBSCENE LANGUAGJ.:: - SALE HJ VIOLA'l:1JON 0111 W~GULA1l1 JON NO. 
38 - IvirrIGNiiJ~NG c IHCUMS'J:ANCES - LICENSE .SUSP l!.:NDED F'OH 2b DAYS, 
LESS 5 POH PIEA. 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

BEHNIE 'S 1rAVERN, INC. 
81 First Street 
Elizabeth, N. J. 

CONCIJU3IONS 
AND OHDEH 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consmnption 
License C-13, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Elizabeth; 

Nicholas Sylvester LaCorte, Esq., Attorn~y for Defendant-license~. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Defendant pleaded ~ vult to the following charges: 

"1. 

It 2. 

ti 3. 

"4. 

On July 15, 16 and August 21, 1959, you sold, served 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, ·service and delivery of alcoholic .beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to a person under the age of 
twenty-one (21) years, viz., Anthony --- age 20, and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by such person on July 15 and 16, 
1~59, in and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

I . 
On J~ne 27, 28 and July 11, 1959 and on.divers other 
days,t you allowed, permitted and suffered a person 
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., Anthony---, 
age 20, to sell, serve and solicit the sale of alcoholic 
beverages in and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of RJle 2. of State Regulation No. 13e 

On July 11, 28 and 29, 1959, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness, immoral activity and foul, filthy 
and o\bscene language and conduct in and µpen your licen~ed 
premiises; in violation of Hule 5 of State Regulation No .. 20. 

On F~id~y, August 21, 1959 at about 10:40 p.m., you 
allovJed, permitted and suf'f'ered the :r>emoval of' alcoholic 
beve~ages in their opened containers f'rom your retail 
licensed premises; in violation of' Rule 1 of State 
Hegulat~on No. 38 .. 11 

I 

The violations set forth in the charges were observed by ABC 
agents during five visits to defendant's premises, namely, on the 
evenings of ·June 27, 1959; July 11, 1959; July 15, 1959; July 28, 
1959 and August 21, 1959. On some.of these visits the agents remained 
on the premises until the early hours of the following morhing. 

As to Char·ges 1 and 4: On the first and third visits the agents 
observed Anthony --- (age ~~O) consuming alcoholic beve1lages on the 
licensed pr'emises, ancl on the fifth visit they observed Anthony 
as he opened two bottles of beer and carried the·bottles out of the 
barroom to a hallway in the samo building. 'rho contents of the 
bottles wore being consumed by Anthony and a bartender who wer·e 



seated &n a door-stop in the hallway when the agonts.idcrrtifiod them­
selva8 Dnd sei zod the bottlese 

As to Charge 2: On the first and second visits the agents 
obse:r~ved Anthony --- tendinr~ bar in the licensed promises. 

As ·to Char>e;e 3: on· the second visit a female (identified as 
Stella) and a male patron· used filthy and indecent language while 
seated at the bar. During· their conversation the male patron exposed 
his p1.,ivates in the presence of the female. rrhe agents report that 
Bronislaw Brodzicki, i)iajori ty stockholder of defendant corporation, 
tvas then behind the bar and directly opposite these patrons and that 
he made no attempt to stop the indecent language and conduct. ·on the 
fourth visit Stella was present and used indecent language VIhile con­
ver~ing with the agents, but th~re is nothing to show that this 
occu:rred in the presence of any agent of defendant corporation. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Defendant's attor17ey 
has submitted .to me a letter setting forth alleged mitigating cir­
clunstances. Therein he says that Bronislaw Brodzicki permitted Anthony 
to consume alcoho~ic beverages and to· help out a few times behind the 
bar, :.after the young man had shoi.vn him a draft card indicating that he 
was ~f full age. He.further alleges that Bronislaw Brodzicki has 
assuted him tl at he never saw the indecent conduct although he admits 
that \the femaj~e patron used indecent language. The investigation herein 
disc~oses that Anthony admitted to the agents .that he had paid a sur11. 
of m911ey to a fr1end to chane;e the year of his birth appearing on his 
draft~1 card from 1939 to 1938. Anthony has been held by a Magistrate 
for ction of the Grand Jury on a charge of altering a Federal draft 
card. It appears to me that therie are some mitigating circumstances 
as to1 Charges 1 and 2 and that the violation set forth in Charge 4 is 
techn~cal in·nature. Considering all the circumstances, including 
the lrtters submitted to me as to the good moral character of' Bronislaw 
Brodz~cki, I shall suspend defendant's lic_ense for twenty•fi ve days. 
Five fays will be remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of 
twent days. 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of October, 1959, 

.I ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-13, issued 
by the City Council of the Ci t'y of Elizabeth to Bernie's Tavern, Inc., 
for premises 81 First Street, Elizabeth,. be and the same is hereby '_: 
suspended for twenty (20) day.s, commencing at 2 a.,m. vVednesday., 
November 4,, 1959, and terminating at 2 a.m. "fuesday, November 24, 1959., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 
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4~ PLE:NAHY WINEHY LICli!NSE. !'!> Ol3JE:C 1:rIONS rrio ISSUANcg HELD r110 DE MEHPL10HIOUS 
APPLICATION DENIED. 

·.In ·the Matte·r· ·of an. Objection to. 
··" .·' .. the issuance of a Plenary Winery· COHCLUSIONS 

· · ·. Licens·e :to· · ) 

) . 

JOHN L:~· VOLPE ) 
.18 Washington Avenue 

-. Nutley, .N. :J. ) 

---------------~----~-~------~~~~~" 
E. Gustave Gre.enwald, Esq., Attorney .fo:r the Applicant. 
Abraham M. Buchman, Esq., Atto:rn~y .fo:r the Objector. 

BY ·1rHE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has 'f:l..led the following Repo·rt herein: 

"The applicant heirein has filed an application with this Di vision 
for a plenary winery license' for :p:remises 18 Washington Avenue, Nutley. 
A written objection to the issuange of the license having been filed 
by New Jersey Vintners Association, a hearing was held thereo~ pursuant 
to the provisions of Rule l~~ of State Regulation No. 1. 

"At. the hearing, William J, Ghiglione, president of New Jersey 
Vintners Association, the objecto~ herein, testified that in view of 
the limited manner of operation which applicant must conduct his con­
templated business, it is his opin:Lon that there is virtually no 
chance for applicant to remain in business for any length of time. 
He further testified that such licensees are apt to reBort to ~rice 
cutting in ct>nder to· remain in business and that such practices w·ould 
have an adverse effect in the wine market. 

"Applicant ·testifled that he has been experimenting in wine 
making and that ho has Hucceeded in making a fermented grape spark.-· 
ling wlne which does not:. require carbonation or any other ingredient. 
He testified that he inteinds to purchase a California wine from a 
manufacturer of wine in New Jersey and that the wine will be stored 
in 500 ga~lon glass lined tanks in the basement of his· premis~s until 

:bottled by him. 

"The objections advanced by the objector herein appear to be 
merely conjectural in nature as no substantial proof has been 
presented that. the fearB expressed· would ever materialize~ 

. 11 It·might be well to point out t:q.at the plenary winery liceµse 
for which defendant has made application entitles him, subject to 
rules and regulation, 'to manufacture any fermented wines, and to 
blend, fortify and treat 11/ines J• and to sell and distribute his . 
products to wholesalers ~gd reta'Ile'rs licensed in accordance with 
this ~hapter (Chaptep· 1, ~~lcoholic Beverage Law} and to churches for 
"religious purposes, ·and to sell and dis tribute without this State to 
any person~ pursuant to th9 laws of the places of such sale and 
distribution, and to maintain a warehouse.• Applicant will not 
have the rie;ht to sell wine at retail on the licensed premise3:° 
{Underlining added) 

"'rhe investigator who made the preliminary investigation re­
quired in matters of this kind reported that to his knowledge there 
appeared no reason why the application should not be approved. 
Furthermore, the objector has presented no meritorious reason why 
the license should not. be issµed.. I, therefore, reconm1end that the 
license be isBued if and when the application is in proper. form. 11 



PAGE 8 BUL1d~1'Ii·T L'3 l~ 

Pop tho reasons. he1~einaftor stated, I do not concur in the 
Heal'aP's Hoporte 

Applicant seeks tq license premise~ ~pcated in a three-story 
frame building at 18 Wq.shington Avenue, ·l'f:.it:)..ey, New ~ersey ,. the upp.er 
two flooI'S of which are tenant occupied, ·w1 th the first floor presently 
being used by the applicant in the cond"0-ct'of his grocery business. 
The specific area which applicant seeks .. to cover• with a license con­
sists of a rear rqollJ. 12' x 24 1 in size an'ci ~eparated from his grocery 
store by partit;ion, with manufacturing pi"oqesses to be conducted as 
well in the.basement area approximately 24~ x 32 1 • Applicant has had 
no practicalexpe~ience·in manufacturing wine for conunercial purposes, 
his experience apparently being limited to a personal experimentation 
Pesulting in what ):le cla"ims to be the ndiscovery" of a new process 
of manufact:u.ring a·· sparkling wine unlike any other wine pre~ently on 
the market. · N_o mention was made by him of his novel manufacturing 
process to a,chieve ·superior qualities of wines at the time of our 
investigation of his application. During the course of an investigation 
conducted,by our Enforcement Bureau, he stated orally and in writing 
to the- investigator that he merely intended to purchase bulk wines 
from a New Jersey manufacturing licensee, for subsequent filtering and 
bottling by him and for redistribution only to local retailers.· 
Applicant stated that he intends to invest the ~um of 4~6,000.00 in 
his proposed wine project to be partially obtaib~~ by loans from three 
relatives and with a contemplated initial outlay':Q.;f·~~73s.oo for tanks 
and filtering and bot tli_ng machines. . .. z. " • · 

It has been my policy, as it has been of my pre,'i\~pe.ssors ~n 
office, to require that any applicant for a new license establis}J. 
that there ·is a definite public need for issuance of a license t'6 
him. ·A new license is not properly issuable to serve private, 
individual interests. It is not amiss to state at this point that 
even in the absence of objections being filed to this or any other 
application for new license, it has been the long standing policy of' 
this Division to require that the applicant attend a hearing to adduce 
testimony to establish that public necessity or convenience require 
an additional 1-i.cense unde:P present day conditions in the industry. 

I am not at all impressed with the applicant's ·contention. that 
he has a novel and '-'secret 11 method of manufacturing a superior type 
of sparkling wine· nor with his testimony and that of a supporting 
witness, a baker who admittedly is not a wine .expert, that a public 
demand would be created with introduction of his new product in the 
market. I am convinced that if 1icense were granted, the applicant's 
principal endeavors would be to seek the promotion and distribution 
of wine manufactur~ed by another and merely bottled and distributed by 
him in a market already over-abundantly supplied. The applicant's 
contention that the need exists for an additional Plenary Winery 
License in this State falls of its own weight in light of the known 

. fact that already thirteen Plenary Winery licensees are oper•ating 
in this State, with .some struggling for economic su1~vivaL, 

Accordingly, I hereby deny the license application. 

Dated: October 28~ 1959 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECT OH 
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ARRESTS: 
Tot~l numScr of perso~s arrested - - -

Li r.cnsces ~nd ein;.>l oy(;e!': - - - - - ·­
Boo~l c;~ers - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

SEIZURES: 

- 9 
-17 

Distilled elcoho.lic beverages - gallons - -
~ine - g~llons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Orr.wed malt alc.oholic ;q~ye,rages - gcllons - - -

RETA!~ LICENSEES~ 
Premi scs inspect,c,d - -:- - - - - - - - .~ - -:- -:- :- .7:" 

Prcmi 3cs i,:her,e ~~.c:o,l)Qnc ;b,ever~~es wer~ ,~,~~)g.e,~ ~ .. 
Bottles gauee~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ - - - - - - - -· - ~ - -

.Premises ~he.re .vi.olatjons were found - - - - - -
V iolatl ons f.ou,naf ·;·:.. ·~ - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Unq.rnl if i ·e·d·· emp;l oyees - - - - - - - - 33 
-8.pi)licdion copy not i.'lV~ilable ·• - 9 
Prohibited signs - - - - - - - - ~ - - 2 

I rlJQrop.~r 1bccr taps "." - - - - - 1 
Re~

1

.' ·11~~ s·i ~n no l po~ted - - - - - - - - 1 
Other violations ,..:.:· .::.

1 
- ·- - ...... - - - - - 5 

STATE LICENSEES; 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License epplice.tions investigated - - - - - - - - - -

COti'LAI NTS a 
Corni)l.:iints asslgne·d for investigation - - - - - - - - -
Investiiations completed - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pendin~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

LABORATORY a 
An~lyses mede - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - -
Bottles from unlicensed ;Jremi ses - - - - - -. - - - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 
Criminal fin~erprint idCntlfic~tions m<;ide - - - -
Persons fingerprinted f?r non-er imirrnl purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ydentlficdlon contact!> ma:lc with other cnforce1n:;nt ei~encies -
~btor vehicle identifications vi~ N. J. st~t::: Police teletype 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cas~!S tr~nsmi!ted to m.micipalities -_- -

1
- - -

Vi0lat1on$ involved - - - - - - - -· - - - - -
Se.1 e to mi.'lors ~ - - - -· - - - - - - -1 7 
Sde during prohlbi ted hours - - - - -· 4 
Possess i :"I~ chi 11 ed beer (DL 1 i ci;nsee )- 2 
Employin!J female b~rtendcr (locG:l rec.)1 

Cases instituted ~t Division - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -1- - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale to minors - - - - ·- - - - ·- - - - 6 Ji Per mitt jr)j,! garrbl in~ (c~rOs) 1..1n ;:JreJJi .St;S ·-
Sale during prohibiloa:d hour~ - - ·~ - - 6 Sc:lt to non\"ltie1rbers by club - - - - .... - -
Pass.;;ssin~ liqv0r not truly looeli;!d - ) Permit1in~ immoral activit) on pr~mlse;s ... 
Conduct int; business as a nu i Sl?nCE' - - 3 Per ml ft i rig hos ttsscs on pre mi ~;es - - - -
Hindering investi~;:~tion - - - - .. - - 2 Sale 1o intoxicc::foc' persons - - - - - - -
Pos~cssi-ng indecent matter - - ... - - ... l Pcrmii"tin!i, bookmd<in~ on premises - - - -
failure to file.notic1;:.of ~hange Ptr.Ytiifin~ loiter( ~divit~· (nuirbcrs, 

an appl1cat1on - -· - - l fooi"b.;11 i..:colJ rin prcm1si::s - - - - -
Cases brou~h1 by ri'.uniclp;;)l Hit:s on own init1':1tive <:iod rc;;ortec! to Divi:;:icn - - - - - -
Viol~1ions involved ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -

S~le to minN!: .:_ - - - - - - - - - - -10 fat l.L1re fo close premisis dur ini!, . 
Sdt; cvrinQ prohibH-ed hours .. -·~., 7" 3 prohibit{~d hours - - - - - - - - - -
Hindcrin~ investi,;;iticin - -· - - - - ~ 1 Condvctin~ business 6S "1 nuisc:nce - -
rcrmitiQn~ br;;wl on premi.se.s - ~ 1 

HEARHlCS HELD AT DlVI SlON: 

l 
1 
l 
1 
1 
l 

Total nuuber of hec.;;rir~s held - - - - - -
Appeals - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 
Disciplinary proccedi~~s instit~teci -2~ 

Sei~ures - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Ta~ revoc<:it ~ ons - - - - - - - - - - - - - It 

EliEibllity - - - - - - - - - - - 3 
ST!TE LICENSES MJD PER.HITS ISSUED: 
Toh::l nuniLcr i.::.~ucd - -

Li cen~e:~ - - - - :_ -
So!lcitcr!' permit~ 
[mployff,f.fd 0

' 

DJspcs~! ~ 

{) 

!pJ 
- - ~14 

- - - - - - 62 

Soci~J aff~~r permits - - - -
Wine ~ - - - -
Miscelli.JJeous " 

- 357 
- 316 
- 218 

Trm:sit insicr.ir 
Tr~n~d ccrtific:;:itcs 

- - - .281 

~Hl.l.I J\H HO\·JE DAV l S 
D!F\fTTOH 

···~ '•' •• ',~ I -·•".-f' ..... '> ' 

-: - 2l 
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6.)1 
9.27 

16.50 

427 
~19 

- 6,8}6 

- -

29 
51 

39 
5 

388 
317 
179 

52 
4 

20 

19 
237 
151~ . 2 

1 Li 
14 

24 
~l 

16 
17 
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6" SEIZUHE - li1 0JWIU 111Hrrn~ p HOCE.EDINGS . - SPEAKEASY IN CLUB - S'J~OCK 01? 
ALCOHOLIC BKVE11AGES, AND ll'IX'fUHES, PUHNISHilfl{) AND EQ,UIPIVlli:N'f 
01lDfRED POR,l?ErrED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on July 19, 1959 of a quantity of 
alcoholic b~verages, various 
.fixtures, i"urnishings and equipment 
and ~~10.84 in cash from Heyward 
Harvey at premises 378 East 9th 
Avenue in the Borou~h of Roselle, 
County of Union~ and -8tate of New 
Jersey. 
--~~~---------------------~-~-----~---
Heyward Harvey, Pro Se. 

Case No. 10,044 

·ON I-lliARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND OHDER 

E.· Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for·the Division of Alcoholic 
·Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to Title 33, Chapter 1, 
~evised Statutes of New Jersey, arid further pursuant to a stfpula­
tion dated July 28, 1959 signed by Heyward Harvey, to determine 
whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages, qpl0.84 in cash, arid 
various fixtures, ·furnishings, and equipment, de.scribed in a schedule 
attached hereto, seized on July 19, 1959 at 378 East 9th Avenue, 
Roselle, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be 
forfeited. 

At the time of the seizur•e Heyward Har•vey deposited ~p250.00 in 
cash under· p:r-otest pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66 with the Director of' 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverase Control, representing the 
appraised retail value of the aforesaid fixtur•es, furnishings ·and 
equ.ipment, ai:id thereupon obtain.ed return of all of the seized 
property, exbluding the alcoholic beverages and $10.84 in cash. 
Thereafter Ht:~yward Harvey st1pulated in writing that the Director 
determine in these seizure proceedings whether such sum of $250.00 
should be forfeited or returned to him. 

When the matter crune on .for· hearing pursuant to R.S. 33 :l-66 
and the aforesaid stipulation Heyward Harvey appeared and stated 
that he was present at such hearing merely because he had received 
a notice of -~he ·hearing and had the impression that he was required 
to appear abknowledged that he held no license authorizing him to 
sell alcohol~c beverages, and specifically stated that he did not 
·intend ~o as~ for the return of the $250.00 on deposit. 

I , 
i 

Reports bf· ABC agemts and other documents in the file presented 
in evidence disclose the following facts: On July 18, 1959 an ABC 
agent. was at the above address to investigate a complaint that 
alcoholic beverages were being sold there without a license, and 
he and other persons present purchased drinks of alcoholic beverages 
in the basement of the building, which was equipped as a barr1oom. 
On July 19, 1959 another a.gent at the premises purchased drinks of al­
coholic beverages and observed other persons do likewise. Thereafter 
local police officers and ABO agents entered the premises, r~evealed 
their identity, and made the seizure, including the stock of alcoholic 
beverages on the premises and money in possession of the bartenders, 
which included the money used by the agent to pay fori alcoholic 
bevera~es served to him. The agents ascertained that the establish­
ment was operated by Jleyward Harvey ostensibly as a social club,. 

The seized alcoholic beverages are illicit because they were 
intended for sale without a license. R.Se 33:1-l(i). Such illicit 
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alc.~oholic bevePnges~ the :1µ10.84 in ya.sh, and ·~};le o.ther.,per·~.o.pa). 
properaty seized iD; ~-h~. prem:lses· constitute uqlawful property anq 
a1"e subject to for»~·~1~~-µre., n.s. 33:1~.l(y) ,, H~.s. ~3,;~-.2,,,, r~~,s.~. 33:1-.66, 

Acc:ordingly, i.~~ :i~ DE'r.li:HlVIINED and OlmElIBP, that. the seized· alcoholj 
bevera£~es and ~i~l0-.84.: in cash; ri1ore fully de~3yribed ·1:µ "S.chedule 11 A 1

,
1 

attached h~reto·, con.sq. tute unlawful proper:i;;.Y,,, and the same be and 
hereby are forfeite~ in acriordanc~ with the ~~ovisions pf R!S~ 3~:1-6E 

· and th~t the alcoholic b_ever-ages be r-etaineq' ,for the use of hospitals 
and s'tate,. county and munipfpal insti tutioDi~~ op destroyed in v1hole 
or in part, at t:µe dir~ction of the Directo,J?. c;:>f the Di vision pf 
Alcoholic Beve:r~g.e: O Pntro 1; and it i's furthe:r. 

DETEHivIINJ~D. 8:J;14 0.I~DERED that the various, f·!~tures, furnishings 
and equipmen,1;;.,. 9±~;scribed in Schedule "A" coris:\;,~tute unlawful pro.perty 
and .;that ~};le, S,:~ pf ~~250.00 i~epresenting the. :r~~-\;ail value of such 
fix~ures.,, .f\l/J?.J2a~~)~ings and equipment returneµ to. ~Ieywa:rd Harvey, .. 
paHl U11P-e.:r. P~:r-P.te.s,t to the Director of the D~y~sJP.~ of ~lcoholic ·; 
Beverag~ Q:.Q,n~:rol by Heyward Harvey, be and :µe};~~)p,~ is .f-prfei ted in . 
accord~n~@ w~~h ~4e provisions .of R.s~ 3~;i=~~~ tq b~ accounted for 
in acpp~a~ng~ wi~h law. 

Dated: Oct9b~~ ~9, 1959 

SCHEDULE 11 A'·' 
18 .... bottles of whiskey 

140 - cans of beer 
17 -· bottles of soda 

l - musi.c machine and currency 
the1~ein 

8 ~ bar stools 
3 -~ upholstered chairs 
1 

I couch ... 
1 -· sofa 

\~+~.~J.f\l,V\ ~1Q~~: DA \!iIS 
P.+ Bt¥!9q?·Ql~ . 

1 ~ i;;B;b.:\:~: 
1 - chair, 
1 - bar 
1 - refrigerator 
1 - radio 
1 gas stove 

Miseellaneous 
property 

personal 

~~10. 84 in cash 

7. SEIZURE - FORPEI'rURE PHOCEEDINGS - TRANSPOF{rATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES ~ MO'I10R VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
OHDERED FORF~ITED .... LIEN OF INNOCENT LIENOH ON MOTOR VEHICLE 
RECOGNIZE~. : 

I 
! ~. ' 

In the MattC>r of the Sel zure ) Case No •. 10 ,047 
~n July 19, /1959 of 6Z half-pint 
bottles of v,fhi'skey, a gallon jug ) ON HEAHING 
of alcohol and a Mercury sedan on CONCLUSIONS AND OHDER 
Route 130, Burlington Township, 
County or. Buriington and State or 
New Jersey.. ! 

Milton s. Kramer, Esq., Attorney for Associates Discount Corporation~ 
I.· Edwarq Amada, Esq., appea11 ing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIHECTOH: 

'l1his matter comes befoJ:-ie me pur-suant to the pr'ovisions of !ri tle. 
33; Chapter 1, Hevised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine whether 
63 half-pint bottles bf taxpaid whiskey, a gallon jug of· alcohol, and 
a Mercury sedan, described in a schedule attached hereto, seized 
on July 19, 1959 on Route No. 130, Burlington Township, New Jersey, 
constitute unlawful property and should· be forfeited. 

When the matter came on fori hearing pursuant to n .. s. 33:1-66, 

' •• ;.. , ~ .i- ....... v."'"1"' • .r~•·'·~·.'.' ~~ 1•., • ·.t. ,• .. ..,.. ..... ,, ...... ·· 



an uppear~nce was entered on behalf of Associates Discount Corporation 
v~1ich sought recognition of. its alleged lien on the.Mercury sedan. 
No one ·opposed fo:r>foi ttu·e of the whiskey and alcohol. 

Hopo1-its of ABC agents and other''documentr3 in .the ·file, presented 
in evidence,. disclose the following facts: 

Two N~w Jersey State Troopers questioned the fotir passengers in 
the Mercury sedan in question as they were at or near a restaurant 
a·n the above date and location, during ·th1ei1~- routine patrol o:f traffic 
on the highway •. '.rhe ·troopers ascertained that the above alcoholic 
beverages were being transported in the moto.N· v.:el1icle, and that the 
gallon jug of alcohol did not have aff:hxe;@ t.h:e,re:to a tax stamp in­
dicating the payment of tax on alc·oilil:-0ili:llG: Tb;e:lle:ea:.ges •. Each of the 
persons in th~ car d:lsclaimed ownersh:liI?, of the ear· 0r alcoholic 
beverages, and stated that they borrow.ea~ the ca:r· from its owner, 
Coulbar Gay, for,eman_ on a nearby farmi where they we.re employed. 
Coulbar Gay was then questioned and toJld the tro'oper.s that he had 
purchased the motor vehicle in Flo.rida,., that. there was a balance due 

.\thereon of about ~~1600~·00 to a finance comp.any; that enroute i'rom 
Florida he purchased the· taxpaid whiskey iinu Maryland, and purchased 
the gallon of corn whiskey in Georgia. 

Th~ officers seized the Mercury sedan an~ alcoholic beverages, 
and; thereafter turned. over these articles to ABC' agents. A sample 
of i1the contents of the j'µ.g ·of corn whiskey was: analyzed by the _ 
Division che list who reports· that i-t is alcohol~ and water fit i'or 
beverage pu~poses with an.alcoholic content ·by volume of ·46.5 percent. 

I . . . 
\The seized jug of alcohol (corn whiskey) is illicit under the 

prot· isions of H.S. 33: 1-1.(i·)., H.S. 33: 1-88. Such illicit alcohol, 
the other. alcoholic bever1ages, and the motor vehicle in which such 
alc~holic beverages were t.r,ansported and found constitute unlawful 
pro e~ty a~d are subject to.forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-l(y), R.S. 33:1-2, 
R.S •

1 

o3: 1-66. . . 

~
Associates Discount Corporation has-.,presented in evidence a con­

dit onal sales contr)act dated May 20, 1958, signed by Coulbar Gay 
-:tevi encing the. conditional sale of the Mercury sedan in.question 
··ror~the purchase price of rip3086.75, which contract Associates Dis-
cou t Corporation holds by assignment. The present balance due there­
on, _after rebate· for• prepayment, is 1?1695.51. 

An affidavit of B. Thomas Shean, the F'ort Lauderdale branch 
manager of' the f'inance company, sets forth that on May 19 1 1958,ca 
representative of an automobile dealer advised him that he was 
negotiating the sale of the motor vehicle in question to .Coulbar 
Gay, and wished to discount the account with the finance company. 
Mr. Shean was furnished with the information that Coulbar Gay was 35 
years of age, married, had two children, was employed with his wife 
for eight years as farm hands in Del Ray Beach and resided on the f'ann, 
and husband and wife earned $85.00 a week. 

Mr. Shean checked with the owner of the farm and confirmed the 
.employment and wages of the. Gays; was told that their employer con­
sidered Mr. Gay well-behaved and reliable, and had not heard any: 
derogatory info1->mation about him. "Mr. Shean also checked with· two 
finance companies which had been furnished' as a referenc·e and was 
told that Gay had financed the purchase of various cars with sucb. 
companies, who found the aecounts satisfactory; that fr•orn his in­
formation he had no reason to suspect that Gay would transport 
alcoholic beverages in violation of lawe . Co~lbar Gay does riot appear 
to have any previous crimlnal record f'or violating any a1·coholic 
bever•age laws. 
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r am so.ti sfied ,fr~om tho 0vidonc e pro nent.e d. tho. t tho finance 
cqmi->'nny acted· in· goo4'':rai th and dld not know or· have any r>eas.on to 
suspect that Cot\lbt\.r; ~1:ay would tr»ansport illicit alcohol in the 

: Mercµry sedai1. I sh,a11 therefore recognize its lien to the extent 
. fl ,i •-.·I' .• · t· . 

.. of ~~16 9 5 • 51. . · · 

. I:t appears :that :tl:ie a.ppraised retail value of. the Me.rcury sedan 
.. does ·not \cE)xceed the ailwunt of the lien claim and the cos ts· of the 
:: sei'zure · and storage i pf· t.he mo tor vehlcle. Such motor .vehicle will 
~ ther·efore be ret.urn~p. :to Associates Discount Corporation· upon paymen.t 
·of the costs of it:s ·:·.f?f7:iztU~e and storage. · · 

·Accordingly, .it is· DErI1:EHlVIINED and OPJJEHED tha.t if on. or" before 
the 13th day of November, 1959 Associates Discou.nt Corporation pays 

. the costs of the se:t zm~e and storage of its Mercury. s_edan, more fully 
de.scribed in Schedule n A" attached here to, it wil-1 pe' retµ:rned to .. · 
Associates Discotmt Go~poration; and it is fu:rthe:r. 

.. - DETEHMilIBD. AND OHDE1~ED th. at tf+e 'alcoholic beverage~ 1 ?iF!· listed 
in Schedule 11 A", cons:tititte~ unlawful property ~nd that the same be. 
·and he.reby are forfei.teq" :in. acco1-idance with the provisions of 
R.S. 33: 1-66, and that they be r~tained f-or the use of hospitals 
and state, county and mµ,n,ic:dpal i:qstitutions, or destroyed in whole 

·or in. pa.rt at the d:t.r1ection pf the Director of the Division of 
Alcoh~lic Beverage Control~ 

Dated: November 2, 1959 

SCHEDULE 11 A" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIREC'rOR 

63 - half-pint bottles of whiskey 
1 - on~~gallon jug of alcohol 
1 Me~cur:y sed9r.th Serial No. LBZ527488, 

E~q~ida ~~~tstration 10W55701. 

B. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LO~p1~\.µJf(~{ ~ WIITIG~TINQ CIRCUMS'l1ANCES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 10 DAY~f fiBq~ p POF~ ·f.:f.!~4-~· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

KONNER 'S GHILL, INC 111 

. t/a KOlTNER' S GHILL 
802~802~ Main Street 
Bradley Beach, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Reta:i.l Qqn~µmption 
License C-2, is sued by i"he B:o,a14?d of 
Commissioners of the_ Bo1·0.t\gJi1i• (),:f; 

Bradley Beach'! 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

Anschelewitz & Barr, Esqs., by Max M. Barr, Esq .. , Attorneys fo,r 
Defendant-licenseeo 

William F• Wood, ~sq""' Anpearing for the·Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY 1:I:1IIE DIREC~L'OH: 

Defendant pleade:¢h non _vulti to the following charge: 

"On or• about May 20, 1959, you possessed, had custody 
of and allowed, per1mitted and suffered tickets and 
par·tic1pation rights in a lotte1')y, commonly ln10wn as a 
barrnball pool, in and upon your licensed p:remises; ln 
yj_olatlon of n\,\le 6 of State Hegulation No .. ~20~ 1 1. 

~ 
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. On Niay 20, 1959, ABC agents visi tod the defendant's :11cena0~l_ 
premises nnd, in a drawe1'l behind the bar, fot.md a bound note bq()k· 
containing a number of sheets which appaPontly had been used in :r' 
connection With the oper•ation of baseball pools. Upon irtter1,,og~tion 

·by th~ agents, Milton and Irving Kanner, officers of the defendant 
co1,po11 ate licensee; admitted that the sheets had been. used in cori­
ducting 11 pools 11 off· the licensed premises by a club of which t}:iey,are 
members. · j.- ·; 

By way o'f mitigation~ the atto.rney fqr :the .. ::·d~f.~tt~~~~!t .. {~~-"'~:·~\~.e.~ .. · 
four affidavits, one .from Matthevv Bligh, secretary of af.oresa!u:· club· · 
(Men's Club of Bradley Beach), one from Joseph Lombardi, a member of. · 
said club, one from Milton Kohner and one f,rom Irving Konrier. From 
these affidavits, it appears that all of the business relative to 
afo~esaid baseball pools was conducted at meetings 6f the-club held 
in a) local .P.ublic bllilding; that the proceeds of said pools yv_ere .used 
to.purchase athletic equipment for boys' of the local grammar school;> ,· i 

that the aforesaid participating tickets wepe Sold and paid for at the 
various club meetings; .that no tickets were sold or paid for at the_ 
licensed prernise s and that, subsequent to the baseball season ( 1959) 
the "pools" and club meetings were dis,cohtirtued and 'the aforesaid 
sheets ·we!1e. brought to the licensed prernises as a conv·enient ·place 
for the members of the club to inspect.the sameo. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Ordinarily, I would 
suspend the defendant's license for fifteen ·days. RE) S_am::Haj._, 
Bulletin 1225, !tem 2. Under all the circumstance sand being sat,,;t·s:.. 
fied. that ,no element of commercialized gambling was involved, ·I shall 
sttspend def'enda.nt•s license for ten ·days (Cf. Re Marx, Bulletin 1273, 
Item 10). Five days will' be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of five days. 

Accord.i~gly, it is, on this 29th day of October 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-2, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Bradley Bea.ch to 
Kenner' s Grill, Inc., t/a Konner• s Grill, for,_·premises 802-802~ 
Main Street,, Bradley Beach, be and.the same ·is hereby suspended 
for five ( 5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday, .·November 16, 1959 
and tenninating at 2:00 a.m., Saturday, November 21, 1~5'91 

WILLIAM HOVuE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 



ADVEHTISING - DISPLAY 0111 CHIUS~l1MAS 1l 1HEES ON LICENSKD PHEMISES 
PEFil\HSSIBLE SUBJEC 1l1 TO llE:S'riiIWPIONS. 

Joseph Zimmerman, PresiO.ent 
United 1l1ave1"Jn Owners As~ociation 

of . N ~·· ·j- ~ :'. 1 
i, :r; j 

'December 21, 19.59 

PAGE 15. 

, 1 :f11V-~iY1iJ_l confirm the. con.t'er-aence with you and other members 
o~,yo;\lf::A-.ssociation at which I. advised that, effective immediately, 
I. pa;ve·1 relaxed the previous policy of prohibt ting displays of 
Christmas trees upon licensed pr"Jemises. · 

Henceforth it will be permissible for retail licensees to dis­
play in their show windows or elsewhere upon their licensed premises 
the traditionally decorated Christmas tree provided (1) that there 
shall be no display or use of ·any decorations or objects ~aving any 
religious, spiritual or biblical significance and _('2) that there 
shall be no display of toys or devices which are susceptible of undue 
appeal or attraction to children. 

In relaxing the previous prohibition against the use of 
Christmas trees in window displays, I am mindful of your assurance 
that the members of your Association and that other retail licensees 
wil~ use moderation in their displays. If the added privilege is not 
exercised wisely or should any undue adverse public criticism arise, 
I will not hesitate to ban again the use of Christmas tree displays 
upon licensed premises. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC 1rOR 



·PA.GI~ 16 

10 ~ DISCI.PLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS ;... SALE AT L;t:~SS 'l1I-IAH YHICE LIS~PED IN 
MINIMUM CONS UMEH HESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED. :U10H 10 
D.A.YS, LES~> fi POH PLEA. 

:Jn the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against 

) 

LOUIS A. CARALUZZO 
213 - 14th Street 
Hoboken, N. Jo 

I 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-33,. issued by the Munic:tpal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cont~ol 
of the City of Hobokeno 

---------------------------------------' •,• .\•• 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 1 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Edward F. Ambrose, E:3q., Appearing fo.r,. the Division or Alcoholic 
Be\re.rage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded~ yult to a qha.rge alleging that, on 
.September 29, 1959, he sold alcohol.ie;.·,. q~·verages at less than the 
_price listed in the minimum consumer .. r,es.~.:t..e price list then in e.ffect, 
in violation of Rule 5 of. State, Reg~lf?;tJ'on No. 30. 

On the afternoon of September 29, l 199.9, an ABC agent who was in 
defendant's premises purchased fro~ defendant twenty-four 12-oilllce . 
cans of Rheingold beer fo1 .. f9ur dol).,~rs_.··· The minimum consumer resale 
nrice then in effect in Area A for tJ,1.e'. i:tem in question was four 
..I.. ,, : fl ' 

dollars and forty cents. The agent ·l.$!:-t.'. the premises with the beer 
but returned. immediately with anoth~~ . .i\BC agent. The- agents identified 
themselves and defendant admitted.th~ ~iolation. 

(I '•i-

\ 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall stispend 
defendantt's license f'o:r.l the minimum,,period of ten days (Re Foti, 
Bulletin 1284, Item 6)°' F1ive days will be remitted for the plea,· 
leaving a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of October 1959, 

. OlIDERED that Plenal'•y Retail Consumption License C-33, issued 
by the-Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of' the City 
of Hoboken to Louis.A. Caraluzzo, for premises 213 - 14th Street, 
Hoboken, be and the same is hereby S1:lspended for five (5) days, 
commencing at 2::00 a.,mq Monday, November 16, 1959, and ter-minating 
at 2:00 a .• m., Saturday, November 21, 1959. 


